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DBP/USPS-58 Please refer to your response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-45
subparts [a] and [b].

[a] Were the Postal Service's responses to Interrogatory DFC/USPS-16 in this

docket and Interrogatory DBP/USPS-46 in Docket N2009-1 designed to be a full and
complete response to the question posed in the Interrogatory?

[b] If not, why not?

[c] Please explain why the response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-46 in Docket

N2009-1 did not include mention of excessive distance from the plant and transportation
schedules.

RESPONSE:

[a]-[c] Each response was deemed sufficiently “full and complete” for the purposes of its
respective docket. DBP/USPS-46 sought to explore matters not deemed relevant to the
issues raised by the request in Docket No. N2009-1. In order to minimize adversarial
motions practice in that docket, the Postal Service opted to provide a general answer to
the interrogatory that seemed sufficiently responsive, given the perceived lack of any
nexus between the subject matter of the interrogatory and the issue of whether the
discontinuance of certain stations and branches for the reasons explained in that docket
complied with the policies of title 39. In contrast, DBP/USPS-16 seeks information that
is more germane to the issues raised by the request in Docket No. N2010-1 for review

of Saturday service changes. Accordingly, a more nuanced and detailed response was

provided in response to the latter interrogatory.
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DBP/USPS-59 Please refer to your response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-45
subparts [e] through [g].

[a] Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that the lack of any
guidelines provides in effect a "blank check" for any local Postmaster to not comply with
the need for same day dispatch of mail collected along their delivery routes.

[b] Please advise why there are no guidelines.

RESPONSE:

[a] Not confirmed. Any failure to dispatch collected mail would be noted locally and
commented upon. Such a failure must be reported as delayed mail to the administrative
office.

[b] Managers are instructed to not delay mail, and to make all collection mail available

for cancellation at the plant as soon as practical.
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DBP/USPS-60 Please refer to your response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-45
subpart [0].

Please provide a best estimate of the desired data.
RESPONSE:
There is no data available to provide an estimate, but it is likely that the number of

instances is very low.
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DBP/USPS-61 Please refer to your response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-47
subpart [c].

Please explain why if this clerical employee has all of these multiple functions, that one
more function, namely collecting outgoing mail from the lobby drop and outside blue
collection box, cannot be added to the list.

RESPONSE:

There are several time sensitive deadlines which occur near the end of the business

day, including close-out and final dispatch. Due to time compression around these

events, this employee may not be able to collect the mail in the time available.
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DBP/USPS-62 Please refer to your response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-47
subpart [d].

[a] Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that in general, if the
volume of mail is generally too heavy for a delivery carrier to collect, there will be other
employees on duty at the facility to make the collection.

[b] Please respond to the original subpart [d] if we assume there are no other
employees on duty at the facility.

RESPONSE:
[a] Due to the great variety of post offices, variations in post office staffing, and the
local clerical, carrier and dispatch schedules in those offices, this interrogatory cannot
be confirmed.

[b] There is no change to the original response to DBP/USPS-47[d].
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DBP/USPS-63 Please refer to your response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-47
subpart [e].

[a] Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that a scheduled

collection time must be shown on the lobby drop [assuming the lobby is accessible to
the public] and blue collection box located outside the post office which is no more than
one hour prior to the dispatch of the mail from that office.

[b] Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that if a scanning of the
collection drop is required that there is no reason why the collecting employee cannot
be provided with the device.

RESPONSE:

[a] Not confirmed. Due to local mail collection volumes, the office may perform
scheduled overflow collections during the day which are not within one hour of the
dispatch of mail from that office.

[b] Confirmed that a scanning device should be available at scheduled collection

times.
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DBP/USPS-64 Please refer to your response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-52
subpart [d].

[a] Please confirm, or explain of you are unable to confirm, that all Express Mail,
regardless of the method by which it is prepared and postage paid, may be deposited in
the APC with the exception of articles weighing more than 13 ounces bearing only
postage stamps as postage. The following articles/postage methods may be deposited
in the APC:

1. Articles up to 13 ounces in weight regardless of the method of postage payment

2. Articles with one or more APC or postage meter "stamps" affixed

3. Articles prepared by Click 'N Ship

4. Articles paid by an Express Mail account

[b] Please advise any other acceptable methods of postage payment.
[c] Please confirm, or explain of you are unable to confirm, that all Express Mail,
regardless of the method by which it is prepared and postage paid, may be deposited in
an Express Malil collection box with the exception of articles weighing more than 13
ounces bearing only postage stamps as postage. The following articles/postage
methods may be deposited in the collection box:
1. Articles up to 13 ounces in weight regardless of the method of postage payment
2. Articles with one or more APC or postage meter "stamps" affixed
3. Articles prepared by Click 'N Ship
4. Articles paid by an Express Mail account
[d] Please advise any other acceptable methods of postage payment.
RESPONSE:
[a] Confirmed, provided that the mail fits within the drum of the APC.
[b] Federal Agency Accounts.

[c] Confirmed, provided that the mail fits in the slot.

[d] Federal Agency Accounts.
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DBP/USPS-65 Please refer to your response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-53
subpart [b].

Please explain why blue collection boxes which will have a final collection made prior to
the existing posted time will generally not have a notice placed on the box itself in a
manner similar to the method utilized by FedEx.

RESPONSE:

It is unclear what “method” is “utilized by FedEx” when it has “a final collection made
prior to the existing posted time.” In those few holiday or emergency situations when a
Postal Service blue collection box may be picked up earlier than the posted collection
time, public announcements are made via radio and other public channels. That notice

would also be placed at the post office. It is not a normal practice to leave such a

message on the collection box.
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DBP/USPS-66 Please refer to your response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-53

subpart [c] and the original Interrogatory DBP/USPS-39 subpart [f].

If a blue collection box label has a final normal weekday collection time of 5 PM posted,
please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that the second sentence of the
response to subpart [f] of Interrogatory DBP/USPS-39 means that a collection will be
made at that box at or shortly after 5 PM on all weekdays other than one of the ten
holidays of the year.

RESPONSE:

Confirmed.
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DBP/USPS-67 Please refer to your response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-55
and the original Interrogatory DBP/USPS-39 subparts [a] through [c].

[a] Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that the policy with
respect to the celebration of holidays that fall on a non-operating day will be celebrated
on the nearest operating day.

[b] Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that under the present
scenario, a holiday falling on a Sunday would be celebrated on Monday and a holiday
falling on a Saturday would be celebrated on Saturday [Friday would be a normal day].

[c] Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that under the proposed
scenario, a holiday falling on a Sunday would be celebrated on Monday and a holiday
falling on a Saturday would be celebrated on Friday.

[d] Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that under the present
scenario, Saturday is considered an operating day.

[e] Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that under the proposed
scenario, Saturday would be considered a non-operating day.

[f] Please confirm, or explain if you are unable to confirm, that under the proposed
scenario, a holiday falling on a Saturday would result in the loss of delivery to post office
boxes, processing of outgoing Express Mail, and retail window services for two days
[Friday and Saturday].

[g] Please explain why for the purposes of holiday celebration, Saturday is being
considered as a non-operating day when there are some services provided on
Saturday.

[h] Please provide copies of regulatory citations that refer to the holiday celebration
such as POM, DMM, etc.

[i] Please advise whether the holiday/Sunday delivery fee will apply for delivery of
Express Mail on Friday and/or Saturday in the event of a holiday falling on Saturday.
Please provide the rationale for your response.

RESPONSE:

[a]-[b] Confirmed

[c] Not confirmed. It is expected that: (1) delivery personnel, having Saturdays off,
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would observe a Saturday holiday on Friday; and (2) retail personnel, working
Saturdays, would observe the holiday on Saturday.

[d] Confirmed.

[e] Saturday would be a non-operating day for processing and delivery. Retail and
box services would, however, be provided.

[f] Not confirmed. Retail, box services and processing of outgoing Express Mail
would be provided on Friday.

[0] Not applicable.

[h] Please see POM 125.22 and DMM 608.32

[1] The Sunday/Holiday delivery premium is charged when the anticipated delivery

day is a Postal holiday (non-delivery day) and the customer is willing to pay the fee.
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